

Case No. 21-35916

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HT-SEATTLE OWNER, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:21-cv-00048-BJR / Hon. Barbara J. Rothstein

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

LANE POWELL P.C.
Dave Schoeggl, SBN 13638
schoeggld@lanepowell.com
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 223-7383

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP**
Laurie J. Hepler, SBN 160884
lhepler@gmsr.com
Stefan C. Love, SBN 329312
slove@gmsr.com
50 California Street, Suite 1500
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel: (415) 315-1774

Attorneys for Appellee
AMERICAN GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Stating the case accurately.	3
B. The property insurance policy.	5
1. The coverages at issue require direct physical loss of or damage to property.	5
2. The policy excludes losses due to the presence of virus.	6
C. HT-Seattle’s alleged economic losses.	6
1. Some alleged losses relate to the presence of SARS-CoV-2 and Covid-19 at the Hyatt.	7
2. Other alleged losses relate to government closure orders.	8
D. HT-Seattle’s lawsuit.	9
1. HT-Seattle sues AGLIC for denying coverage.	9
2. The district court dismisses all claims.	9
3. The district court denies HT-Seattle’s motion under Rule 59(e) to alter or amend the judgment.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Court should affirm dismissal of Counts I and IV in the operative complaint because HT-Seattle alleged no losses covered by the policy.	14
A. HT-Seattle’s alleged losses do not fall within the scope of policy coverage because they involve no “direct physical loss of or damage to” the Hyatt.	15
1. The policy does not cover the mere risk that virus particles would be present at the Hyatt.	16
2. HT-Seattle did not allege “direct physical loss of or damage to” the Hyatt caused by the actual presence of virus particles.	22
a. HT-Seattle did not allege that virus particles were present at the Hyatt.	22
b. HT-Seattle did not allege that its losses were caused by the presence of virus particles.	23
c. Virus particles do not cause “direct physical loss of or damage to” property.	25
d. HT-Seattle’s authorities do not help it.	33
3. HT-Seattle has abandoned any argument that losses caused by government-ordered closures are covered.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. HT-Seattle’s alleged losses are barred by the contamination exclusion.	38
1. The plain language of the contamination exclusion applies to losses allegedly caused by the presence of virus particles at the Hyatt.	38
2. The contamination exclusion is not ambiguous.	40
3. Applying the policy’s plain language, the “Amendatory Endorsement – Louisiana” does not apply here.	44
II. The Court should affirm dismissal of Counts II and III of the operative complaint because they depend on pleading a covered loss in the first place.	50
III. The Court should affirm the denial of HT-Seattle’s motion to alter or amend the judgment under Rule 59(e).	51
A. HT-Seattle has waived any challenge to the denial of its Rule 59(e) motion.	51
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying the Rule 59(e) motion.	53
1. The district court applied the correct legal standard.	55
2. The district court’s application of the standard was not illogical, implausible, or without support.	56
a. The judgment did not rest on manifest error.	56
b. The motion did not raise “previously unavailable evidence” that warranted reopening the judgment.	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IV. The pending decision of the Washington Supreme Court in <i>Hill and Stout</i> does not justify staying this appeal.	63
A. HT-Seattle has abandoned the main issue that this case shared with <i>Hill and Stout</i> .	64
B. This Court does not need the guidance of the Washington Supreme Court to decide that issue.	65
C. A stay would not promote judicial economy, and HT-Seattle cites no hardship from proceeding with the appeal.	68
CONCLUSION	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	71
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021)	65
<i>Ascent Hosp. Mgmt. Co. v. Emp’rs Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 2022 WL 130722 (11th Cir. Jan. 14, 2022)	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23, 24, 33
<i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. Wall & Assocs. LLC of Olympia</i> , 379 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004)	19, 20
<i>Autotel v. Nev. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Barnes v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 865 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2017)	38, 53
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	49
<i>Boscov’s Dep’t Store, Inc. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 354 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	50
<i>Boyd v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 576 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Brown Jug, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Caliber One Indem. Co. v. Wade Cook Fin. Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Carilion Clinic v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 347617 (W.D. Va. Feb. 4, 2022)	40, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Ch. of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Dakota Girls, LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 645 (6th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Dixon v. Wallowa County</i> , 336 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)	57
<i>First & Stewart Hotel Owner, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3109724 (W.D. Wash. July 22, 2021)	34
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla., Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 704 (10th Cir. 2021)	66
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	34
<i>Kona Enters., Inc. v. Estate of Bishop</i> , 229 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2000)	55
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	63
<i>Lindauer v. Rogers</i> , 91 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1996)	53
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)	63, 68
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Meredith v. City of Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228 (1943)	67
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021)	28, 66
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)	66
<i>Orange St. Partners v. Arnold</i> , 179 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1999)	55
<i>Palomar Health v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3006356 (9th Cir. July 28, 2022)	40, 45, 50
<i>Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. AmGuard Ins. Co.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	33
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affed FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Powell v. Lambert</i> , 357 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Rialto Pockets, Inc. v. Beazley Underwriting Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 1172134 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2022)	25
<i>SA Palm Beach, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 32 F.4th 1347 (11th Cir. 2022)	66
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021)	31, 34, 65
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)	29, 65
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	36, 51
<i>Terry Black’s Barbecue, L.L.C. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 22 F.4th 450 (5th Cir. 2022)	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Torgerson Props. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 38 F.4th 4 (8th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Turner v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 338 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 54, 55
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)	29, 65
<i>United States v. \$22,474.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 246 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>United States v. Kimble</i> , 107 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Weeks v. Bayer</i> , 246 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2001)	53
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>AC Ocean Walk, LLC v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2254864 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 23, 2022)	66
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> , 932 P.2d 1244 (Wash. 1997)	14, 28, 36
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 801 P.2d 222 (Wash. 1990)	18
<i>Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins.</i> , 974 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 2022)	32, 66
<i>Commodore, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 2022 WL 1481776 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. May 11, 2022)	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 634 P.2d 291 (Wash. 1981)	18
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash. v. Miller</i> , 549 P.2d 9 (Wash. 1976)	67
<i>Firebirds Int’l, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1604438 (Ill. Ct. App. May 20, 2022)	50
<i>Fujii v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 857 P.2d 1051 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993)	21
<i>Gavrilides Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Mich. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 301555 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2022)	66
<i>GPL Enter., LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 276 A.3d 75 (Md. App. 2022)	66
<i>Herr v. Forghani</i> , 161 Wash. App. 1037, 2011 WL 1833829 (Wash. Ct. App. May 16, 2011)	29, 30
<i>Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6784271 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2020)	35, 64
<i>Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4189778 (Wash. Super. Ct. Sept. 9, 2021)	35, 64
<i>Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , No. 100211-4 (Wash. argued June 28, 2022)	13, 63, 64, 65, 68, 69
<i>Ind. Repertory Theatre v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.</i> , 180 N.E.3d 403 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)	66
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576 (Ct. App. 2021)	25, 34, 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Kent Farms, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 998 P.2d 292 (Wash. 2000)	42, 43
<i>Kut Suen Lui v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 375 P.3d 596 (Wash. 2016)	27
<i>Lynott v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 871 P.2d 146 (Wash. 1994)	18, 44
<i>N. State Deli v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2432157 (N.C. Ct. App. July 5, 2022)	66
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 76 P.3d 773 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003)	47
<i>Robbins v. Mason Cty. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 425 P.3d 885 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)	47
<i>Sanzo Enters., LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 182 N.E.3d 393 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021)	66
<i>Snoqualmie Entm’t Auth. v. Aff’ed FM Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4098938 (Wash. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2021)	35
<i>Spratt v. Crusader Ins. Co.</i> , 37 P.3d 1269 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	17, 18, 43
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ham & Rye, L.L.C.</i> , 174 P.3d 1175 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)	14, 15, 38
<i>Sullivan Mgmt. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3221920 (S.C. Aug. 10, 2022)	66
<i>Sweet Berry Café, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 780847 (Ill. Ct. App. 2022)	66
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 1637139 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 23, 2004)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022)	66
<i>Villella v. Pub. Emps. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 725 P.2d 957 (Wash. 1986)	21
<i>Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2022)	66
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 874 P.2d 142 (Wash. 1994)	14
<i>Xia v. ProBuilders Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 400 P.3d 1234 (Wash. 2017)	67

Federal Rules and Statute

15 United States Code, Section 1012	49
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15(a)	53, 54
Rule 59(e)	3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 63, 69

State Statute

Louisiana Statutes Annotated, Section 22:1311	49
--	----

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	27
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary (last reviewed August 18, 2022)	27, 41
